ATTACHMENT 5. NATIVE AMERICAN CONSULTATIONS

STOKES ENVIRONMENTAL ASSOCIATES, LTD, « 4101 Granby Street, Suite 404, Norfolk, Virginia 23504 » TEL {757) 623-0777 » FAX (757) 6131785



[Fwd: Proposed Tower Structure Info - Email 1D #2320031]

Subject: [Fwd: Proposed Tower Structure Tnfo - Email ID R2320031]
From: JT Largen <jlargen@wheelerbroadcasting.com>

Date: Mon_ 12 Oct 2009 11:28:10 -0400

Tot Josh Amitt Garritt@vt.edu>

Josh,

Another in ths spam this morning |

Jud

——————— Qriginzl Messags -——==———n

Subdect: Proposed Tower Structurs Info - Email I0 42320031
Date: Fri, 9 Gct 2000 18:02:31 -0400 (EDT}

From: towsrnotifyvintakfon. cov

Tz ilergenfwheslerbroadozering, oon

Dear J J Lsrgen,

Thank yon for submitting a metification regarding your propossd construction via the
Tower Construction Wotification Svstem. Note that the 2¥stem has agsigned sz urigus
Mozification ID punber for this proposed construction. You will need to refersnos £his
Ho-ificarion ID number when you update yeur project's Siatus with us.

Below ars the details you provided for the eonstructios ¥ou have proposed:
Notificat'on Recedwed: 10/0%/2009

Notification ThR: SE&008

Tower Owner Individual or Entity Name: Mel Wheseler Inc.
Consultant Wame: J J Largen

Street Addreas: 3934 Electiric Boad 3. W.

City: Roancke

Bzate: VIRBSINIZ

Tip Cods: 24018

Fhone: S40-TT74=9200

Email: jlargsn@wheslerbroadossting, com

Structure Type: CTOWER - Guysd Towar

Latituds: 37 deg 18 min 059.1 sec N

Lengitude: 030 deg 02 min 31.7 sec W

Locsgtion Descripticn: 1002 Newman Drive

City: Balem

State: VIBEINIA

County: SALEM CITY

Ground Elevation: 226.4 meters

Suppert Structure: 118, 3 meters abowve ground leval
Orrerall Structure: 138,33 meters above Ground Ilesvel
Crerall Height AMSL: #444.7 meters zbove msan s=a level

Fleass think hefore you print this s-mail.

The information contained in this e-mail mesgage, including eny attachments, 1s
intended only for use of the individual or enCity nmamed above [addresses). This e-~mail
may contain iaform=tion that is privileged, confidential andfor otherwiss axemrpt from
disclogsure under applicahle law. If the reader of thie message is not the intended
recipient, any disclesure, disseminition, distribution, copying or cther vse of the
communication er its substance is prohibited. if You have received this e-mail in
BXror, pledse Teply to this e-maifl indiesting vou are pot the intended recipi=snt =nd

[2/1/2000 2:38 Ph



[Fwd: Proposed Tower Structure Tnfis - Email [D FLI20031]

immed:iately destroy a1l copies of this e-medil. Reca2ipt by znvone other than ths
intended recipient is not 2 waiver of any privileged informaticn.
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[Fwd: Propesed Tower Structure Info - Email ID #2320030]

Subjeet: [Fwd: Proposed Tower Structure Info - Email ID #2320030]
From: JJ Largen <jlargeni@wheelerbroadcasting.com>

Date: Mon, 12 Oct 2009 11:27:38 0400

To: Josh Arritt <jarritt@vi.edu>

Jash,

e e oo

Found this in my spam this merning:..:

JJ

———————— Crigingl Message ===—————-

Zabject: Propossd Tower Structurs Info - Email ID #2320030
Date: Eri; 9 Oct 2008 17:5B:46 -0100 IEDT)

From; towerniotifyinfolites  gov

ot Jlergenfuwbsslerbroadeasting, Som

Dear J J Largen.
Thank wou for submitiing & notificstion regazding vour propossd censtruction wia tha

Towsr Construciion Motificatiom System. Note that the system has assigned 2 uniqus
Hotificakion ID

L2 punber Zor this proposed construction. You will pesd ta sefexancs this
RMotification ID sumber when wyou update your project's Status with us.
Below ars the details yoo provided for the cemstruoction you have propesed:

Notificazion Beceiwved: 10/0642009

Notifipacion ID: 5£005
Tower Ovner Individiusl o
Consultant Name: J J larc
Strest Address: 3334 Rl=
City: Zoanoka

Ftate: VIRGINIA

Zip Cods: 24018

Phone; S40-774-3200
Email: Ylszgenfwheeslezbroadcesting. com

Entity Wame: Mel Whesler Inc.

Structure Typs: GTOWER - Guved Tower
Letitude: 37 deg 18 min 15.7 =& B
Longitude: 0B0 deg 02 min 27.2 sec B
Location Descripticon: 1002 Wewman Drive
C CiTy:r Balem
Stats: VIRGINIL
countv: SALEM CITY
sround Elevation: 335.3 meters
Support Strusture: I18.3 meters above ground l=vel
Overall Structure; 118.3 meters shove ground leval
Overzll Heichr AMSL: £53.6 meters above mezn sea level

Pleass think bafore wyou print this a-mail.

The information contained in this e-mazil mezsage; including sny attachments, is
intendsd only for use of the individezl or antity named zbove [(addressse}. This e-mail
may contain information that is privileged, confidentizl anrd/or otherw:ss exempt from
dizclosire under applicable Taw. If the reader of this messags is not the intsnded
recipient, any disclosurs, dissemination, distribution, copving or other use pf the
comminioation cr its substance is prohibited, If you have raceived this e-mail in
error, please repnly To this e-mail indicating you are bot the iptended recipient and

lofl 12/1/2009 2:58 F



{Fwd: Propesed Tower Structure Info - Emai [ID #2320050]

immediately destroy all c¢opies of this e-mail.

Receipt by anyone wther than the
iatended recipient is nst = waiver of any pr

ivileged information.

12/1/2009 2:58 P



[Fwd: Reply to Proposed Tower Structure {(Notification ID: 5600¢) - ...

Subject: [Fwd: Reply to Pronosed Tower Structure (Notification ID: 56906) - Email 1T #2325068]
From: JJ Largen <jlargen@wheelerbroadcasting com>
Date: Fri. 16 Oct 2009 13:35:03 -0400

To: Josh Amitt <jamitv@vt.edu>

———————— Oricinzl Message ———==-—

Bubfject: Reply to Frocosed Tower Stracturs (Hotification ID: 56%906Y - Email TD
F23250R8

Dated Fri, I Oct ZC08 11+27:39 =040 [(BERT)

From: towernobl SwinfoRY oo, gov

Tck lizroenBuhselerbroadoasting. com

Lo tens. focarchivefice. gow

Daar I J Largen,

Thank wou for using the Fedsral Lommunications Commis
Botlfication Syecem (TCNEY. The purpose of this emal
authorized ussr of ths TONS hac repliad to a proposed

that you had submitted throogh the TCONS.

sion's (FOC) Tower Constructisn
1l iz to inform wou that an
Lower construction notificatien

The Cfollowing message has been ssnt to you from Administrative Assistant Ja &Enn
Beckham of the Eastsrn Shawnee Tribe of Dklafioma in reference to Netification ip
#368045:

Cotober 16; 2009

To Whom It May Concern:

hank You Tor notice of the refersncsd Frojsci{s). The Eastern Shawnee Tribe of
Oklafoma 1z currently unsware of any docmmentation directly linking Indian Religious
Bites to the proposed constructicn. In the event any items f2lling vnder tThe NWative
American Graves Protection and Bepatriation Act (HAGPEA) are discoversd during
congtruciion, the Eastern Shawnse Triba request notiilestion angd furthsr comsultztion.

The Ezstern Shawness T=ile has no oojection to the propeosed construction. At Dresent,
the Eastern Shawnss Tribe doos not Wish to participate as a consulting party on ths
above referenced prodectiz). However, if any human skeletal remains and/or any
oljects falling under NASPRA are uncovered during comstruction, the construction

should stop fimmediately, and the sppropriate persons, including state and tribsal
FAGPER repressntatives contacted.

Sincerely,
Jo Ann Becxham, Administrative Resiztant Eastern Shawres Tribe of Oklaboma

For your conveniencs, the {nformation you submitted for this notificztion is detadiled
below.

Wotificetion Received: 10/05/2000

Hotificetion -0 56506

Tower Owner Individeal or Entiiy Name: M2l Wheelsr Tnco.
Consultant Name: J J Largen

Street Rddress: 3924 Electric Boad 5. W,

City: Roanoke

State: YIRGINIA

Zip Codez 24013

12A12009 2:38 P



[Fwd: Reply 1o Proposed Tower Structure [ Notification TD: 56004 - ...

Phone: S540-774-9200
Email- jlargsn@wheelerbroaﬁcasting.com

Structure Type: GTOWER - Guyed Tower

Latitude: 37 deg 1B min 9.1 sec M

Longitnde: B0 dec 2 min 39.7 sec W

Location Descripticn: I0D02 Newman Drive

City: Salam

State: VIRGINIA

County: SALEM CITY

Ground Elevation: 326.f{ meters

Suypport Structure: 118.3 meters zhave cround level
Overall Structure: 131E.3 meters zbove grovnd lavel
Uverall Helght AWSL: $44.7 meksrs above mean sea lsvel

Fiease think before you print this s-meil.

The information contained in this e-mail message, including apy attachments. is

intended onlv for use oF the individusl or entity named above {(addresses), Thisz a-mei

may contain informacion thet is privileged, confidential end/or ctherwise exempt from
disclosure under applicsblis law. 1f the resder of this mesgage ig not the intended
recipient, any cisclosure, disgeminzticn; distribution, copying or other use of the
cemmunicatien or its substance is prondibited. If wyou have rsecived this e-mail in
BILOT, please rTeply to thies s—mail indicating vou are not the intended recipisant. snd

immediately destrow a1l copiss of thiz a—mail, Pecedpt by anyone cther than the

intended recipient is not & waiver of any privileged information.

[Z12009 2:38 B



Fwd: Reply to Proposad Tower Structure (Notification ID: 56905) -

iof2

-

Subject: [Fwd: Reply to Proposed Tower Structure (Notification ID- 56905) - Email I £2325069)
From: ]I Largen <jlargen@wheelerbroadcasting com:
Drate: Fri, 16 Oct 2009 13:34:47 0400

To: Josh Amitt <jarriti@vt.edu>

————— — Original Message ———-—=--

Lubject: Reply to Proposed Tower Structure [Notification ID: 56305 - Emzil ID
$2325063

Tate: Fri, 16 Oct 2008 11:27:30 —0400 [BDT]

From: Lowernotifyiniofice. gov

i ilargenBwheel arbroadoasting. com

L tons.fccarchivelioo.gov

Dear I T Latoen;

Thank wou for using the Fedsrsl Commpnicztions Commission's (FOO) Towsr Canstructison
Hotlfication System (TCNZ). The burpose OF this email is to inform vou that an
authorized user of tThe TCHNS has replisd to 2 proposed towsr construction notificaticon
that you had submitted throughn the TOHS,

atiwe Resistasnt Jo Bnn

The following megsage hss Deen sent to v from Bomind st
arence to Wotlficatiom ID

L}
Beckham of the Eszstern Shawnes Tribe of Oklzhoma in r=f
$E6905:

I
1

Ooctobsr 16, L0009
Toc Whom It M2y Concern:

Thank wou for notice of the refersnced peojectis) . The Bastern shawnes Tribe of
Oklshoma is currently unawatre of any documentazier drrectly linking Indisn Reliziocus
dites to- the pruposed construction. IO CAe evert any items Talling wnder the Hitive
Imerlcan Graves Proteciicn and Repatriztion Res (MASPRA) are discovered during
gonstraciion, the Tastern Shawnesa Tribs cagquest notificstion and Ffurthser consulitation,

The Eastern Shawnes Tribe has no obiection to =re rropeded construction:
the Bastern Shawnes Tribe doss not wish to participate as a consulting paIty on the
gbove referenced projectis). Howewer; if =ny humsn skelstal remains and/or anwy
vbjects falling under NRGPRA are uncoversd durin construction; the constructien
showld stop immediately, snd the appropriate persons, lncluding state and tribal
HAGFERA representstives conizched.

At pressant,

Sincersly,
Jo Bnn Beckham, Bdninistrative Assistant Ezetern Shawnse Tribe of Oklshoms

For ¥our convenisnce, the informarien vou submitted Zor this motificstion is detailed
balow.

Notifizziion Beceived: 10/08/2008

Hetifizstion ID: 36905

Tower Owner Imdividual or Entity Wems: Mel Wheelsr Tno,
Copsuliant Hames: J J Largen

Street Address: 3934 Blectric Road 3. W,

Clty: Baznoke

dtate: VIRGINIA

Zip Code: 24018

12172009 2:38 F



Fwd: Reply to Proposed Tower Structure (Notification ID: 569035 - .

Phone: SE(0=T74-9200
Erail: jlargen@wheslesbrosdocasting.com

Structure Tyvpe: ETOWER - Guyed Tower

Latitude: 37 deg B min 15.7 sec N

Longivode: 80 deg 2 min 2Z7.2 sec W

Location Description: 1002 Mewman Deive

City: Salem

State: VIRGINIA

County: SALEM CITY

Ground Elevation: 335.3 meters

Support Structurs: 118.3 meters above ground level
Cverasll Btructure: 11B.3 meters above ground lewsl
Cwerall Helght AMSL: 4533,6 meters sbhove mearn ses level

Lal Tal Lal

Please thizk before you print this e—maill,

The infermstion contzined in this s-mail message, including any attackments, is
intended only for use cf the individual or entity named above (addresese) . This e-mail
may contain information that is privileged, confidenzial andfor ¢therwize exempt from
digclosure under spplicable law. If the reader of this messadge iz not the intended
recipient; any disclesure, dissemination, digtribution, cébylng or oiher use of the
communication or its substence is prohibited, If you have recslved this e-meil in
ECTOr, pieass reply itco this e-mail indicating vou are not the intended reciplent and
immedizzely destroy all copies of this =-msil. Aecelpt by anyone octher then the
intended recipient is not 2 waiver of any privileged :nformation.

12/1/2009 2:38 ]



Fwd: NOTICE OF ORGANIZATION(S) WHICH WERE SENT P...

Subject: [Fwd: NOTICE OF ORGANIZATION(S) WHICH WERE SENT PROPOSED TOWER
CONSTRUCTION NOTIFICATION INFORMATION - Email 1D #2321066)

¥rom: |J Largen <jlargen@wheelerbroadcasting. com>

Date: Fri, 16 Oct 2009 09:13:30 -0400

To: Josh Arritt <jarritt@nvt.edu>

=—=——— @riginsl Messaga —————

Subjact: HOTIZE OF CRGANIZATION(S) WHICH WEBE SENT PECFOSED TOWEER COHSTROGTION
HOTIFICATION INFORMETION — Bmail 1D £2321066

Date: Fri, 16 Oct 2005 03:00:43 04030 (EDT]

From: towernotifyinfogfoo. ;

Py ilsrgenfwheelerbrocad

ECt kim.priscelleffco.gov, . OO

Dzar Sir or Madam:

Thank you for wvsing the Federzl Communicatieons Commission's [ECC) Tower Construction
Notification System {TCNS). The purpese of this electronic mail message ig to inform
you that the following zutherized persScns were sent the informatisn vou provided
through TCHE; which relstss to your proposed anterna structire. The information was
forwarded by the FOC To gothorized TCNS uwsers by elsctronic mai® andfer regular mail
tlskier) .

Persons who have received the information That you provided includs lsadars or their
designess of federally-recognized American Indian Tribes, including Alaska Hative
Villages (cellectively "Tribes®), Mative Jawaiian Crganizaticns (WHOs), and State
Historic Praservetion Officers (8HPO=). For vour convenience in identifving the
referenced Tribes and in making further coptacts, the City and State of the Seat of
Government for each Tribe and NHO, as well as the designated contact person; i=
included in the listing below. We note that Tribes may have Section 106 cultural
interests in ancestral homelands or ¢ther locations that are far removed from Cheir
CUETEnt 5eaT of Government. Pursuant to the Commission's rules as set forth in the
Naticnwide Programmatic Agreement for Review of Effects on Historic Propertiss for
Certain Tnderteskings Approved by the Federal Communicaticns Commission 'NPB), =11
Iribes and WHOs listed below must be afforded a reasonscle cppertunity to respond to
this notification, ccnsistent with the procedures set forth below,
constraction falls within ap exclusion designated
IV.F.4).

unless the oroposed
By the Tribe or HHO. [WPA, S=ction

The informatiom you provided was forwsrded o the following Tribes and NEOs who have
gel thelr geographic preferences on TCNS. IT The information you provided relatea to-a
preposed antenna structure in the State of Alasks, the following list also dircludas
Tribes lecated in the State of Rleska that hive not gpecified their gsographic
Preicrences. For these Iribes and WHOs, 1f the Tribs or NHO does not respond within 2
reasonable time, you should wmake a reasonabls effort at follow-cp contact, unless the
Tribe cr WHO has agreed to different proceduress (NFA; Section IV.F.5). In the svent
such ‘& Tribe or NHO does aot respond to a2 follew-up inouiry, or if a sobstantive or
procedural disagreement asrisss between you and & Tribe or NHO, you must ssek guidance
from the Commission (MPA, Section IV.Z)., Thess procedures gre further set foarth in
the FCC's Declaratory Ruling relsased pn October #, ZO0S [FOC D5-176).

1. Chief Leo R Henry - Tuscareora Wation - Via: Lewiston, MY — regulaz mail

Details: If the Applicant/tower builder receiwvwes no response from the Tuscarora Mation
within 30 gays after aotificaticn through TONS, tThe Tuscarcre fation Has no intersst
in patticipating in pre-construction revisw for The sits. The Applicant/towsr
pailder, howaever, must IMMEDIATLY notify the Tuscarers Nation in the event

1of4 12/1/2009 2:38 1



Twd: NOTICE OF ORGANIZATION(S) WHICH WERE SENT T,

‘archasglogical properties or humsn remzins are discoversd daring comstruction. 3

2. Policy Anslyst Bichard L Rlisn - Cherckee Natiom — Tshiesguah, O — slestrontc mail
Jetalls: The TCHS Details do not provide me encugh information to conduct & propez
asseszment of The projects ¢n behzlf of the cherokes Natioca. Therefore; I request that
I be sent a brief summzry of ths Phase I findings [pleass try to limit the summary ta
oetweenl-—10 p=ges], a topo of the ares, znd relevart photos. Please zand these b
emall to rallismfchezckee.org. FElease treat this request for additional materizl as 3
routine supplement to tha TCNE Detalls Notification for each of wouz projects that
Tall within our Tribe's zreas cf gesgrapkic inte-est. Conseguently, if you So not
receive & respohse from me within 30 days from the dzte on which you e-mailed the
supplemental items to me; you may move forward with the 20~Day: Letter procsdures
pursuent To the ¥OO's guidelines, Thank you. — Dr. Fichard L. Zilen

3. Administrative Asgistant Jo Bnn Beckhem - Eastern Shawnes Tribe of Oklaboma -
Sznecsdy; MO - alectronic mail

Details: If you, the Applicant sndfocr tower constructor: do nat recsive a regponsse
from us, the Bsstsrn Shawnes Trzibe of Qkiahoma, within 30 days from the dats of ths
TCHS notification, then you may conclude that we do not have an interest in the site.
Rowever, 1f archeglogical respurces or remains are found during construction, vou must
immediztsly stop comstruction =nd motify us of vour findings in acenrdancs with the
FOC's mles. (Sme 47 C.F.R..8 L. I130120d4))

4. THEPO BEim Jumzer - Shawnee Tribe - Miami, 0K — regular mail
Details: THIS IS5 YOUR OFFICIAL NOTICE THAT THE SHAWNEE TRIEE IS INTERESTED I
CONSULTING ON ALL PROJECTS BUILT IN OUR ARELS OF GEOCHLPHIC INTEREST.

ATTENTION, MWEW INFORBMATION: Cur procedures were updated on 24 January 2008. Ple
call Kim Jumper, THEPO, at 315-547-2441, so that sha can send vou a copy.

If your tower is 3 co-Incation, pleass fax us this informsticn to Zet us know. We
cannct always tell from the TCNS wsb size that a fower is 2 co-logation., We remuirs a
written response from you to let us know thet it is & co-location. 3If & co-location
project includes some new ground disturbance (such zs from an expanded compound or
dccess road, OC construction of an ancillayy structure), the Shawnee Trike t-eats such
a project the same &5 any other non ce-locatdion project.

Dur correct malling/coysicsl address is: 29 Bouth Jighwey G0R. Our correct phons
numioer iz (D18-542-2441) and our historic preservation fax lins is (S18-347-90137),
THEQ Kim Jumper manages sll cell towsr conaultation.

Az of 26 Jun=2006, all of the faxsd responses of ocur finsl COMmEntSs on a Ltower Site
will contazin an oricinal Shawnes Tribe signature. Each finel comment fax is signed
individually. Copies may be compared, for authenticacion, againest the original in our
files.Tf afira]l comment fax does not contzin 2 signaturs, it is pot walid. ALL FINAL
CCMMENTS FROM THE SHAWNEE TRIBE ART WEITTEN; FINAL COMMENTS ARE NEVER PROVIDED
YERBALLY, IF THE ZHAWNEE TRIBE IS CREDITED WITH HAVING GIVEN A VEREEL ESSPONSE, THART
REESEONZE IS MNOT VALLID.

If you receiyve notificstion through the TCNS lieting the Shawnee Tribks, that is an
indicaticn that ths Shawnse Tribe is intsrested in consulting on the towsr for which
that notificetion was received. Plesss consider that our official indication of
interest to you. The Skawnes Tribe considers the Towar Construction Hotificatien
System’'s weekly e-mail to be the first pstification thst we raceive that a towsr will
be constructed in an 2rea of our concern. We do rot view the PTCHS notifiestionas
completion of 10£ consuitation obligatioms.

The Snawnoss Tribe has developad streamlined consultation procedures for cell tower
developers and their subcontractors. If yon 'do not have a copy of the prooedurss -
most racently updsted on 14 Jannary200B - plsass contact us, as you must follow tlhase
procedures to consult with us on 021] tower Drojects. Call us st S1E-542-%441 or fax

2of4 12712009 2:38 1



Tard: NOTICE OF ORGANIZATION(S) WEICH WERKE SENT P... '

us at B1E-542-9915. It is the tower builder's rasponsibility to maks surs that Vo
have cur moST recent consultation oracedures.

PLEREE DU HOT 3END US INFORMATION, QUERIES, OF COMMENTS ELECTRONICALLY. SIN
o

DECEMBER 2005, WE HARVE NOT HRENDIED INY CELL TOWER CONSOLTATION, IWOUTRIER,

CE 1
B
CORRESPONDENCE WIA E-MRID.

The informstion vou provided was zlss forwarded to the additionz]l Tribzs 20d NEOs
listed below. Thezs Tribes and NHDOs have HOT set their geographiz orefzrences on TCHE,
and therefore they are corrently recelving tower notifications Tor the entire Dnited
States. For these Tribes and WHOS, you =r= reguired to use reascnabla and good faith
efforts to determine if the Tribe or WHO may attach religious and cultural
significance to historic properties that may be affected by its Propossd undertaking.
such efforts may Inclode, but are act limited te, sesking information frem the
relevent SHPO or TEFQ, Iandiean Tribhsszs, stste ggencies, the U.35. Brreau of Indian
Affairs, or, where applicable, any federzl agency with land holdings within the state
(RFA, Section IV.B). Tf after such reasonables and good faith efforts, wou determine
that a Tribe or WHO may attach religious ard coltural significance to historic
properties in the zrea and the Tribe or WHO doss not respond to TONS notificzticn
Within a rezsonabile time, you shonld make = reasonable =ffort to Tollow um, and must
geek guidance from the Commissicn in the evént of continued non-response or in the
event of a procedural or substantive disagresment. If wou determime that the Tribe or
BHO is uvolikely to attach religious and coltursl significance to historic properties
within the area, you do not need to tzke Ffurther asction unlass the Tribe ar WHD

indicates an interest in the proposed construstian or other evidencs of potential
interest comesz to your attentiom.

Hone

The information wou provided was also forwarded to the following SHEOs in the State in
which you propose o construct and neighboring Statss. The informaticn was provided
to these SHPD® &5 a courtesy for thelr information atd tlanting., You peed make no
Effort at this time to follew up with any SHPO that does not respond to this
notification. FPrior to construction, you must provide the SHPD of the Stata in which
you oropose to construct (or the Tribal Historde Preservestion Officer, if Lhe project

will be located on certain Tribal lands), with a Submission Packet pursuant to Ssction
VIL.A o the KPR,

5. Environmental BReview Coordinator Fence CGledhillBarlsy - NC State Historic
Pregervaztion 0Office = Ealaigh, NC = electronic mail

€. Daputy SHPO David Brook - Historic Preservation O0Sfics - Ralelgh, NC - slactronic
mzil

7. Manager - Office of Feview & Compliance Ethel R Eaten PhD - Departnent of Historic
kesources — Richmond, VA - slectronic mail

B. Deputy SEPQ Susan Pierca - West Wirginiz Division of Culture & Histery; Historic
Presecvaiion Gifice — Charisston, WV = electronic msil

3. Director Tulie Langsn — Virginiz Department of Historic Resources — Richkmond, VA -
electronic m=1l

12/1/2009 2:38 T



[Fwd: NOTICE OF ORGANIZATION(S) WHICH WERE SENT P...

1T you are propesing to construct & facllity in the Stzte of Rlaska, yeu should

CCRtach Commission stafs faor gaidance rsgarding ¥our obligsticns in the event thst

Iribss do net ressond to this notification within a reascaable time,

Flease be advised that the FOC cenmol guarantes that the contactifs) listed abors
opsned and reviswsd 2n electronic or reguler m=1l motification. The Iollowing

information relating to the proposed tower was forwarded to the pecson(s) listed
abova;

Notificaticn Reecsived: 10/03/2009

Wotification ID: 56908

Tower Owner Individual of Entiiy Nam=: Mel Wheeler Ine.
Consnltant Mame: J J Largen

Street Address; 3338 Electric Road 3: W.

City: EBoznoke

State- VIRGINIA

Zip Code: 24013

Fhone:; 540-774-0200

Email; dizrgenfwheslerhroadeasting . comn

Etructure Type: GTOWER — Guved Tower

Latitude: 37 deg 18 min 3.1 sec W

Longitude: 80 deg 2 min 31.7 sac W

Location Deseription: 1002 Wewman Drive

City: Salem

State: VIRGSINTA

County: 3ALEM CITY

Ground Elevation: 376.4 merers

Suppert Structure: 118,3 meters above ground Iewel
Oversll Structure: 118.3 meters above ground level
Overall Height BMSL: 444 3 meters above mesn =cza lewvael

If yor have any gquestions ox comments recarding this aoties, Please gontact the FOO

using the electronic mail form laocated or the FOO's website =t:

http:ffwi:aless.f::_anv;nutreachfastifi:ationﬁ:untﬁct—fcc,ttml.

Tou may alss call tha Fooog
ars fxom § a.m. to T:00 p-m.
holidays). 7o prowvids gualit
racordad.

UFPOrt Cesiter at (B77) 480-3201 (TTY 717-338-2804).°
Eastern Time, Monday through Friday {except Federsl
W

Thank wou,
Federal Commnications Commission

Pleese think before you print this s-mail.

The inSocmation contained in this e-mail message, including any attaciments, is
irtended only for use of the indjvi

mEY contaln infermation that is privileged, confidentizl and/er otherwize exempt

disclosure under applicable l=w. If the reader of this message is not the intended
distribution, copying or other use of the
ited. If you have received this e-mail in

recipient, any disclesurs,; disssmination,
COMTUNIZation or its substancs is Frohipd
errar, olsase reply to this e-mad indicating you are not the Intended Tecipient
Ammediately destroy a1l coples of this e-mai] . Eeceipt by anvons other than the
intended recipient is not a waiver of any privileged informstion,

fof4
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wd: NOTICE OF ORGANIZATION(S) WEICH WERE SENT P_..

1ofd

Subject: [Fwd: NOTICE OF ORGANIZATION(S) WHICH WERE SENT PROPOSED TOWER
CONSTRUCTION NOTIFICATION INFORMATION - Email ID #2321059]

From: JJ Largen <jlargeni@wheelerbroadeasting. com™>

Date: Fri, 16 Oct 2009 {19:13:11 -0400

To: Josh Amitt <jarrittiavt.edu>

-------- Criginsl Messags ———————

BnnjecT: HOTICE OF ORGANIZATION(8) WHICH WERE SENT PRCPOSED TOWER CONSTRUCTION
HOTIFICATION IWRTORMATION — Email ID #23210E88

Dage: Fri, 16 Oct 200% 03:00:45 -0&00 (EDTY

From: Towsrnoti L} Int G'“"‘C."’"“J

Pz .l:rzen”*h=alevb*oadcasL-rc--uﬂ

LE: ¥im.pristelloffce, gov, cians, dugertiifce.oov

[lez= Sir or HMadam:

Thank wou for using ths Federzsl Communications Commissicn's (FCC) Tower Construction
Hotification System (TCHE)]. The purposs of this electroniec meil messzage iz to inform
you that the fellowing suthorized persong were sent the informsticn you provided
thrﬂugh TCHS, which relates to your proposed antsnoa structures: The information was
iocrwarded by the FOC to agthorizaod TCONS users by slectronic meil andfor regular mail
{Yetter) .

Persons who bave received the Informaticn that you pravided include leaders or their
designees of fsderally-zecognized PAmerican Indian Tribes, including Alaska Hative
Villages [collectively "Tribes"], MNztive Jawaiian Drgaan=tians {MHO=), and State
Historic Preservation Officers [SHPUs]. For vour convenience in identifwing the
referenced Tribes and in making further contacts, the City and Stite o the Sesat ol
Gewvarnment for each Tribe and WHO, &= wsll a3 the designated contact person, is
ipcloded i{n the listing below, We note thet Iribeg may nave 'Section 106 cultoral
intérests in ancestrel homelands or other locations thet are far removed from thsir
CUrrsnt F2at of GovernmenT. Pursuant to the Commission's sules z= s2t Zorth in ths
Nationwide Programmatic Agrs=emeni for Revisw of Bifects on #istoric Propertiss for
Certain Undextakines Approved by the Fedezal Commenications Commission (NBA), a1l
Tribes and WHOs listed below must be affordad 3 reascnable oapportunity te rvespond to
this nDEl-l:;tJOF; consistent with the procaderes set forth belew, unleas the greoposzed

construction falls within an exclusion desiguated by the Tribs or WHO. {(NEA, Section
IN.F.R]) -

The information wou proviced was forwarded to the following Tribes and NHOs who havs
sef their geograppic preferences on TORE. If the informetion vou provided relates to 2
proposed antenna structure in the 3tate of Blasks, the following list slso includes
Tribes located in The State of Alasks that have not specified their geographic
preferences., For these Tribes and WHCs, if the Tribe or NHO doss net respond within a
rezganzkle time; you should make 3 ressomable effort at follow—up centact, unless the
Tribe or WHD has agreed to different procadures (WFA, Section IV.F.5). In the event
such & Tribe or NEC doess not respond to a follow-up inguirzy, or if a substantive or
procedusal dissgresment arises between you and & Tribs or NHD, you must szek guidance
from the Commission (MBR, Section IV.4). These procedures are further szt ferth in
tie FOU's Declaratory Ruling releassd on Octoberc 6 2005 (FOC 051763,

1. Chief Lec R Henry - Tuscarorz Watieh — Vizg: Lewigton, MY - regular mail

Detsils: IF the Rpplicant/itower builder receives no respense from the Tuscsrors MHatiem
within 30 days after notificaticon throungh TCRS, the Tuscarcra Mstion hes no intersst
in perticipzsting in pre-constructicon rsview for the site. The Applicznt/towsr
builder, however, must IMMEDIATLY notify the Tuscarora Mztion in the event

12/1/2008 2:38



‘wi: NOTICE OF CRGANTZATION(E) WHICH WERE SENT P,

archaeslogical properties or human ramains sre discovered during comstruction.

"

2. Policy Znzlyst Richard L Allen - Cherokee MNation - Tzhlscuah, 0¥ - glectronic mail
Details: The TCHS Deidils do oot provide me encugh information te conduct a proper
ezza=gsment of the projects on bshelf of the Chsrokee WMation. Thersfors; I regusst that
I b= sent & brief summary of the Phase T findings [plezsze Try to limit the summery to
betweenl--10 pages], A topg of the =2rea, gnd relevant photos. Flease send these by
email to razllen@cherckes:crg: FPlease treat ‘this reguest for additiensl material zs =
routine supplement to the TCWE Detzils Hotification Sor each of vour projscts that
tzll within our Tribe's @ress of peographic ipterest, Consequently, 1f you do not
recsive a response from me within 30 dzvs Erom the data on which you e-mailed tha
suppiemantal items to me, you may move forward with the 20-Day Letter procedurss
purshant to the FOCS's guldelines, Thank you. — DUz, Bichard L. #llsn

3. Aodminigtrative Ra=zistant Jo Ann Zeckham - Eastern Shewnee Tribe of Oklahoma -
Senecz, MO - elecrtronic mail

Details: If wou, the Applicant and/or tower constructor, do moi recsive & responss
from us, ths Ezstern Shewnse Tribe of Cklahoma, within 30 dave from the date of the
TCHS notificaticn, chen you may conclude that we do not have 271 intersst im the site.
However, if archeological rescurcss or remalns are found during construction, you muast
immediately stop constructicn and notify us of vour Tindings in acecordance with the
FEC's rules. [Sea AT CIFHE, § X.131274))

-

{. THED Eim Jumper —= Shawnee Tribe — Mizmi, OF - regular mail
Detaiigs THIS 18 YOUR QFFTICIAY, NOTICE THRI THE SHEWHEE TRIBE IS INTERESTED IN
CONSULTING OW-ALL EROJECTS BUILT IN CUR 2RERS OF CEOGEAPHIC INTEREET.

ATTENTICK, WEW INFOBMATION: Dur procedures weres updatsed on 14 Janusry 2008. TPlsase
call Fim Fumper, THEO, at 918-542-2441, st thst she can ssnd yon a copy.

If your tower is & co—location, pleass fax us this informatiosn to lst us know. We
cannot always Tell fxom the TCHS web site that a towsr is a co-locaticn. We reguizre a
wWritten response Irom yvou to 12t us know that it is & co-locstion. If a co-lecation
project inclondes somé new grouncd disturbance |(such &5 from an eapandsd compound o
acogss roaf) oL construction of an ancillary structure), the Shawnee Tribe ftreats such
& project the same =5 any orther non co-locstion project.

gur correct malling/physical address is: 29 Souch Highway 63&. Dur correct phone
number is (BIB-542-2441} and cur historic preservation fax line dis (S1E-542-0315}.
THED Kir Jumper manages a1l celil tower consultation.

Az of 26 Juneiils, all of the faxed respomsses of onr finzl comments onm 2 towsr gite
will contalin an original Shawnes Tribe signature. Esch finsl comment fax iz signed
individually. Copies may be compzrsd, for suthentication; sgzins:t the originzl in our
files.If afinzl comment fax doss not contzin 2 siognature, it is not walid., ALL FINAL
COMMENTS FROM THE SHAWNEE TRIBEE AFE WRITTEN; FINAL COMMENTS ARE WEVER FROVIDED
VERBALZLY. IF THE SHEAWHNEE TRIEBE I8 CREDITED WITH HRVING GIVEH 2 VEREAL BRESPONSE, TEART
RESPONSE IS5 NOT VALID.

If wou receive notificetion through the TCHS 1isting the Shawnee Tribe, that is an
indicatien that the Shawnes Tribe is interested in consulting on the tower Zor which
that notificaricon was received. Flsa=e consider that gur officizl indicatvion of
interest to you. The Sheawnes Tribe comsidsrs the Towsr Construction Wetliication
Byetem's wesklv e-meil Tc be the first notificaticon that we receive That & Towsr will
e constructed im an ares oi OUr ComncErn.. We do not view the TCHS notificationas
completion of 106 comsultation oblications.

The Shawnee Tribe has developed stireamliinsd comsultation procecures for cell tower
developers and thelir subpontractors. If yoo doe not bave & copy of ths procedures -
mosT recently wpdated on 14 Janusry2(0B - please contact w8, as you qust follow thase
procedures to comsult with vos on cell tower projects, Gall us at 916-542-244]1 or fax

2of4 1212008 2:38



Fwd: HOTICE OF ORGANIZATION(S) WHICH WERE SENTP...

us at 218-342-9515. It is the tower huilder's responsibility to make sure that you
Lave our most recent consultation procedures.

ELERSE DO WOT SEND US INFORMATION, QUERIES, O3 COMMENTS ELECTROEICALLY. SINCE 1

DECEMBER Z005, WE HAVE NOT HEMDLED ANY CELL TOWEE CONSULTATICN, INQUIRIES, OR
CORRES20NDENCE VIR E-MATL.

The infeormation you provided was also forwsrded to the addftisnal Teibes and NHOS
listsd below. These Tribss znd NHOs have NOT se: their geographic preferences on TONS,
and therefore they are currently receiving tower notifiestions for the entire United
Sistes. For thess Tribes and NHOs, you are required to use reasonable =nd good faith
erforts to determine if the Tribe or WHDO may at=zach religious and culteral
significante te historic properties thet may bes affected by its proposed nndertaking.
Such efforts may incluode, but are not limited to; seexing information from the
relevant SHPQ ox THPG, Indian Tribes, state agencies, the U.8. Bureau of Indian
Affairs, or, where applicable, any federsl sgency with land holdings within the state
(WP, Section IV.E}. If after such ressonsble and good faith efforts, you determine
that a Tribe or FEQ may attach religious and culTural eignificance to historig
propertiss in the srea and the Tribe or MHO doss not respond to TCHS rotificsticn
within a reasonable tims, you should make = rsasonable sffort zo follow up; and must
sesk guidance from the Commission in the event of continued non-response or in the
event of a procedural or substantive disagresment, If wou determins that the Tribe or
HHO 1g unlikely to attach religions and cultural significance to historic propertias
Wwithin the area, you do not need to take further action unless the Tribe or WHO
indicates an interest in the proposed construction or other svidence of potential
Interesti comes to your attenticn.

NOTie

The information you provided was alsa forwarded to the following 3HPOs in the State in
which you propose to construct and neighboring States. The iaformstion was provided
Lo these SHPOs as a cowrtesy for their informatisn and planning. You need make o
effort at this time to follow up with any SHPD that does rot respond to this
notificaticon. Prisr te construction, you must prowvide the SHPD of the Stats in which
You propase to constrouct {er the Tribal Historic Preservation Officer, if the project
will be located om certain Tribal lands), with a Submission Packe: pursusnt te Section
VII.A of the NEL.

5. Environmentszl Review Coordinater Renes SladhillEa=ley — NC State Bistoric
Preservetion Office - Raleigh, NC - clectronic mail

6. Deputy SHEQ David Brosk - Bistoric Pressrvation Office — Raleigh, MC - electronic
mail

7. Manager — Dffice of Reviaw & Compliancs Ethel R Eatcn PhD — Departme-t of Historic
Resources — Hichmond, VA - electronic mail

B. Deputy SHPO Susan Plercs — West Virginis Division of Culture & History, Historig
“reservation Office - Charleston, WV - alectronic msil

2. Directer Julie Langan - Virginis Dspartment of Historic Rescurces - Richmond, VE -
electronic mail

Jof4 12712005 238



Twd: NOTICE OF ORGANIZATION(S) WHICH WERE SENT P...

If you are proposing o construct a facility in tha State ¢f ARlasks, you should
contact Commission staff for guidance regarding your obligstions in the svent that
Tribes do not respond to this notificetion within a resscnable time.

Flease be advised that the FCC gannot guarantee that the contacti(s) Iisted above
opaned and rewviewed an electronic or regular mail notification. The following

informsticn relating to rhe proposes Cower was forwarded 1o the person{s) listed
above:

Wotificetion Received: 10/03/20C8

RotiZication ID: 56205

Tawer Owrer Individuzl or Entity Wame: Msl Whseler Ing,
Consultant Name: J J Largen

Street Addreassd FA3 Electric Road 30 W

City: Roancke

SCactes: VIRGINIA

Bip Code: 24013

Fhons: 540-774-2200

Fmail; jlargenBwheelerbroadcesting.com

Etructure Type: GTOWER - Guyed Tower
Latitiade: 37 ceg 1% min 15.7 sec N
Longitade: £0 deg Z-min 27.2 s=c W
Location Description: ICCE Hewman Drive
Cdty: 3alem

Ststar VIRGINIA

Coyntyy SALEM CITY

Groond Elevation: 335:3 meters

Bupport Structure: 118.3 metsrs sbove groond lsvel
Oversll Btructure: 113.3 meters sbove groiund Ievel
Overzll Height AMSL: 453.f metsrs above mean sea level

1f you have sny guestions or comments regarding this motics, plesse contact Ths FCC
psing the electreonic meil form located on the POC's websits et:

httpsf/iwireiess. foo.ginv/outreachfotification/contact —Foo . btm .

fou mway also gail the FCC Support Center L [(877) 480-320% (TTY 717-338-2324). Hours
are from B a.m. te 7:00 p.m. Eastern Time; Monday through Fridey (sxcept Federal
nolideysi. To provide guality service and ensure sscurity, all tslsphons czlls are
recorded.

Thank oW,
Federa]l Communicaticons Commission

Flzazse think befors vou print this e-mail,

The information contzined in this e-maill message, including sny attschments, Ls
intended only for use of the individual or entity named above (addresses). This s-mail
may contzin informsticn that 1z privileged, confidential andfor-ctherwise exempt Irom
disclosurs under applicabls law. If the reader of this messsge is not the intended
recipient; any discleosure, dissemination, distribuwtion, copying or other use of the
communicaticn or its ssubstance is preohibited. If you aave received this e-mail in
error; plezse reply to this e-mail indicating you ars net the inteénded xecipient and
immediately dascroy 211 copleg of this s-mall. Receipi by snyome other than the
intended reciplent is not a walver o any privileged infermaticn.

Adofd 12/1:2000 2238



'wil: Reply to Propossd Tower Struchure (Notification ID: 56906) - ..

Subject: [Fwd: Reply to Proposed Tower Structure (Notification ID: 36906) - Email TD $2329150]
From: IT Largen <jlargeni@wheelerbroadeasting.com>

Date: Fri, 23 Oct 2009 09:02:04 -0400

To: Josh Amift <jamitt@vt edu>

sk e O gingl Messsge —-————=

Subject: Reply to Froposed Tower Structurs (NWotification ID: BEBOE) - Email ID
F2329150

DaTe: o Der 2009 17:37:44 -0400 (EDTS

From; Towsa i £ il gov

To: Jlzzg= Ting.com

i toms. T

Dezr J J Larasa,

Thazk vou Zor uwsing the Federal Communicationsz Commission's (FO2) Tower Construction
WoCirficartion System {TCHS|. The purpose of this email is5 to inform yeou that an
guthorized user of the TCHS has replied t2 a proposed togwer constriuction notification
that you had subnitted through the TCHI.

The following message has leen sepnt to vou frém THPO Kim Jumper 5f the Shawnes Tribs
in refersnre to Wotification ID $5F906:

WE HRVE UPOATED OUR PROCEDURES FOR 2008 (ETFECTIVE 1-14-08). FLEASE MAKE SURE THAT
YOO HAVE RECEIVED AND READ A COFY OF OUR UPDATED EROCEDURES .
Flease use only the following address whan sending materizles to us:

Pleasze use thnis fax numbsr to contact ag: 819-542-531%5,
e-mail.

SEHAWHEE TRIEE

ATT: EINM JOMEER

HEISTORTC PRESERVATION LEPT.,

28 S00T3 HIGEWLY 694

MIZMT, OF 74354

Plezse do5 not contact us vis

The Shawaee Tribe is intersstsd in consulting on this tewsr,
in this gecgraphic area., Ms. Kim Jumper is our managsr for
Slesae cottact Kim Jumper. Asst.
thiz or any cother TOHE project.
For this particular tower to whichk we are responding, pl=zasze follow our consultation
procedures., If this tower is a CO-LOCRTION, please fax us and let us know.
always reliably tell from the TCNS web site when a ifower is a co-location.

&8 we ars in all towers
cell towsr consultation:
THEPO, st 3VE-342-2441 If you hsve any guestiens on

We canndt

PLEASE, wien you are m=iling us regerding a cell tower, be sure teo pot Xim Jumpsr's
name and Historic Preasazvaticen Departmeat in the addvess. If wou send any mailing
just dgenerglily to the Shawnee Tribe, without including the name and department,
severzl days or more may pace before the mailing is properly directed.

In the event that you are bullding ancother towsr in this state and wou 4id not receive
& response -rom us TChrouch the TCN3, it is becaase the project wes cmitted from the
TCHE web site, 25 we respond to ALL towers listed in our gesocraphic areas on that web
gita. We take this cpporiunity To remind you that, even if 2 tower has besn amitted

from the TONS wsb site, a5 occasionally heppens, we are still interesfed in consulting
on it.

Por your convenience, the informstion you submitied fox this notifidstion ls detailsd

below.

lof2 124112009 2:39



Twd: Reply to Proposed Tower Stoctire (Notification 1D 369067 - .

2af2

Hotification Receiwved: 10/08/2009
Wotifleation ID: S6%906

Tower Owner Ihdividual o Entity Hame: Mel Wheelier Iac.

Congultant Mame: J J Largen

Streal Address: 3354 Electric Epad 5. W
City: Roanoke

State: VIEGINIR

Elp Code: 24018

Ehons: S40=774-9230

Email: jlazrcenBwhaselerrroadossting.cox

Structure Typs: GTOWER - Guved Towesz
Laticude: 37 deg 18 min 2.1 sec N
Ipngitude: BC deg 2 min 31,7 sec W
Location Description: 1002 Kewman Drive
City: 3alem

Stgt=: VIRGINIA

County: SALEM CITY

Cround Elevationt 226.4 meters

Suppcrt Structure; 11
Owersll Structure: 11
COverall Heighit BMSL: 44

Lie e 1]

B fad L

meters shove ground level
metars sbhove ground level
1.7 metars ahove maan

gea layeal

1241/2009 2:39



Fwil: Reply to Proposed Tower Structure {Notification [D: 56903) - .

lofz

Subject: [Fwd: Reply to Proposed Tower Structure (Notification TD: 36905) - Email ID #2329131]
From: 1] Largen <jlargen@wheelerbroadeasting com>

Date: Fri, 23 Oct 2009 09:02:59 0400

To: Josh Aritt <jarrit@vt.edu>

wm=——— Original Mess=ags —=———-—

Sundect: Reply io Proppsed Tower Btructure (Notifisstion ID: 56905} — Brsil I
#23201351

Date: Thu, 22 Oct 2000 17:37:44 —-0400 (EDT)

From: towsrnoTliivinroifoo. gov

Tas ilargendwheslerbrosdoasting. dom

811 oong. fecarchiveffeos . gov

Dgar J J Largern,

Thank you Toxr using the Federal Communicstions Commissieon's [FCT) Towsro Comstruction
Notification Bystem (TCHNS). The purpose of this email iz to inform yoo that an
autherized user of ths TLWE has replied to a pFropozed Cowaer construcition notification
that you rad submitted through the TONS,

The follewing messzge has been sent to you from THPO Him Jamps
inreferepce to Notification ID 56995

-

of the Shawnez Tribe

WE EAVE UPDATED OUR PROCEDURES FORE 200B IEFFECTVE 1-14-08). TPLERSE MAHE S0RE TERT
100 HAVE RECEIVED END READ & COFY OF OUR DPOATED PROCEDURES
Flesse use only the fallowing address when sanding materiais to us:

Please use tils fax number to contact us: B19-542-0015. Pleasa ¢2 not contact us via
SHIWREE TRIBD

ATT: EIM JUMPER

RISTORIC PRESERVATION DEET.

289 BOOTH EIGHWAY &9a

MIAMI, OK T4354

The Shawmce Tribe is interested in consulting on this tower, a3 we ‘are in all towsrs
in this gsograpiic ares, Ms. Kim Jumper is ou» manzger for cell tower comaultaticn.
Please contact ¥im Jumper, Rsst. THEQ, =f S1B-5¢7-2:471 if you have any guestions on
this gr any other TCHY project.
For this particular tower to which we zre responding, plezsa follow our consultation
procedures. If this Cowsr is a CO-LOCATION, please fax us and _et us know. We cannob
always reliably teil from the TONS web site when & tower ie =z co=-location.

FLEASE, when you are mailing us regarding a cell tower, be sire to pot Eim Jumpsr's
name and Histcric Preservaticn Department in the address. If you send any mailing
just ge=merally to the Shawnee Tribe, withouro including the name and department,
several daye or more may pass before the mailiag is propezly directed.

In the svent thet you are building another tower in thie state and vyou did not receive
2 response from us through the TOME, it is because the croject weas omitted from the
TCHE web site, 28 we raspond to ALL towsrs listed in evr geographic sreas on thst web
site. We take this opportunity to remind wou that, even if 2 tewer Bas baen omitted

from the TCHS web site, == voccaslonally hapoens, we are still interestied in comsnlting
e e

For your convenience, the information you submitted for this notificstion s detailed
Delow.

12A2009° 2739



Twd: Reply 1o Proposed Tower Structare (Notfication M 36805 - ..,

Hotification SeceEived:
Fotification ID: 560035
Tower Dwner Indiwvidwesl cr Entity Hame: Mzl Wheeler
Consultant Name: J J Largen

Street Rdcressz: 3234 Electric Rosd 3. W.

City: Roarnoke

State: VIEGSINIA

Eip Code: ZaUL8

Fhome: 540-774-8Z00

Email: jlazgenéwheeletrbroadcssting.omm

B/08/20049

TEgh

Structurs Type: GIOWER - Guyved Tower
Latitude: 37 deg 18 min 15.7 sec N
Longitugs: 30 deg 2 min 27.2 sec W
Locaticn Description: 1J62 Newman DOc-ive
Citw: Salem

State: VIRGINIRE

County: JALEM CITY

Grovnd Elevation: 335.3 meters
Support Btructure: 11B.3 meters ahove ground level
Overall SErefture: 118,3 meters abowe gronrd lsvel
Cverall Height AMSL: 453,68 met

EIrE ahove mesEn ==a laval

Tof2 12/1./20002:30



*E: TCHE 36905, 56906 WVBELAM) Salem VA

Lof]

Subject: RE: TUNS 56905, 56906 WVBE(AM) Salem VA
From: Richard Allen <Richard-Allen@cherokee. org>
Date: Mon, 16 Nov 2009 09:57:53 0600

To: "Joshua M. Amitt" <jarritt@vt.edu>

The Chsrokee Nation has oo lmowledge of =ny historic, cultural o- sacred

gites within

the affected zrea. Should any ground disturbance reveal an archasvlogical jite or
human remaing, we ask that the all activity cesse immediately and the Cheroves Nation

and other appropriste agencies be ontacted immectiataly.
Thank you,

Er. Richard 1., Allen
Policy RBnalyst

Cherpkee Mztion

F.O. Bax 948

Tahlequah, Oklzhoma V4465
{018) 4535468 (office)
(R18] BZ2-2707 toeli)
[218] 4TE-59%8 (fax)

——-=-=Original Messzge———--
From: Joshua M. Axritt {mzilto:

Sent: Friday, November (&, 2009 12:45 PW
Tor Richard Allen
Subjact: TCNE 56905, 56908 WVBE (AM} Sglem VA

ODr. Allemn,

Please find atiached the additionzal informstion you regquestsd in
response to our TCONE postings (ID: 56905, 569C06). These Towers are
eo-located cn the same gite, and this packet shows information
pertaining to both -- one tower is a move/replacement of an sxisting
tower. The cther is & new tower. FPlesss Iat me koow i I can potwida
further assistancs in your evaluation,

Respectially,

- Josh Aarritt
HEF Systems Enginser, Mel Whesler Tnc.

12¢1/2009 2:39 F



Bl/BE/28LE 1@:51 1318542351

[

SHAWNKEE TRiBE

HISTORIC PRESERVATION DEFARTMENT

29 SOUTH HIGHWAY 62A

Miami, OKLAHOMA T4354

918~ 54242441 PHONE 918+ 542438315 Fax

FACSIMILE COVER PAGE

A;.J.‘...;‘.J._h..s‘.‘.,‘..g.sgu.-‘AAALiALAAJ.AAI,‘.LiAJ...-LJI..-..I..A‘A.-‘.AAAJ..

Ter L YA0 FroM ;HI} ~_- E;HI]PEI s .

5 (= . TT " :
SamazsNay: D Tn¥es v, . DATETME \ A0 e
FaxhuMzEr: 1571- 23~ 218D NO. oF PACES, INCLUDING COVER! __ |
PHOME NUMEER, Mewa: __leQ iﬂ-‘l‘i SO 0e

h‘A‘.*LL“A*“*‘LL‘AL‘-“-‘.A‘.ﬁ.&‘h‘.ﬂ-ﬁ}‘&.‘-#“‘Lﬂ-‘ - e

Message: Thz Shawnes Tribe's Tribal Historic Praservation Officer coneurs that no knawn historic
oropetties will be negatively impacted by constructon of This tower 812 (388 memo ire gboye fof TCNS
Jumbers). The Shawnea Tribe's archives do not reveal any issues of congern at s lower lscation. in the
ayent that archaeclogical materials are encounterad |ater duting construction, uss, or mainienances of this
iower losation, pleasa re-potify us at that fime as we would lice to resume consuitaiion under such a
glreumstance,

The Shawnes Tribe's Environmental 214 Natural Resources Dapariment 1a<es thig opporlunity 10 sxpress (3
soncems that telecommuricstion towsrs can have 3 potantially destructive impact o bats and migratory birds,
particutarty those that migrate at night, including specias listed as threatensd and endangsred by both states
and the fedecal government, as well as oiher species. The Shawnes Trioe suggesis that this fowe: be
canstructed in accordancs with the guidelines availanie from the US Fish and Wildifs Service to reduce the
adverse affects of lalecommunications fowers on migratory birds; these guidelings may be found at:
wiwnw, fws govimigratonybirdsfissussfowers/comiow. hitml,

The Shawnee Tribe's Environmantal and Natursl Resourses Depantment 1§ further concerred that the
prafferation of c2ll towers may play 2 ole in honey bee Golany Collapss Disorder. We acknowiedge that cell
chone technoiogy may not be to blame, especlally by itself, as other polantial causative faciors for the deding
have beer noted. such as insectizides, tracheal and varrog miies [an immunosuppressant], oiher parasiies,
pesticitas used on nives 1o eiminste parasiios, genatically modified planis, Nosama fungus, Israell Asuls
Paralysis Viris (IAPV) perhaps introduced from Ausiralia in 2004, Kashmir Bes Virus K2V, climate changs,
and drought,

Finally, the Shawnea Tribe's Environmertial and Natural Resources Depariment requests that cell fower sites,

whenever remotaly feasitle, be restored to native vegetation. |n all ceses, habitat resloration can protect 2
variety of species even i small praject erees, The large numbar of call tower sites provides an as pet
unreaized opportanity for region-wide habitat restoration. The Trive urges the cell phone industry to provide a
moedel for native Fatiat restoration for other indusiries.

Pleass dc not hesitete to call vs for addibonal comment,
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